
Full year

Change %

1. Consolidated business results for this period

(2) Consolidated Quarterly Statements of Income

4. Consolidated Quarterly Segment Information

Notes

1. The 'Other' segment includes operations not included in the other segments, such as listed related companies and real estate business.
2. The adjustment amounts are as follows:
The ¥330 million segment loss adjustment consists of ¥30 million loss in inter-segment sales, and ¥300 million loss of overall costs not

